

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Benguet Municipality of Itogon

## Office of the Municipal Mayor

Telephone No.:(074) 423-0818 / FAX No. (074) 442-3526 Email Address: vic.palangdan@gmail.com.

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 30-12-14
Series of 2013

## RECONSTITUTING THE PEOPLE'S LAW ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ITOGON, BENGUET

WHEREAS, pertinent provisions of laws (R.A. 6975 and R.A. 8551) provide for the creation of the People's Law Enforcement Board and for the strengthening of the same;

WHEREAS, there is a provision of law for term limit for People's Law Enforcement Board members to serve;

WHEREAS, their term limit has already lapsed;

WHEREAS, there is a need to reconstitute the membership of the People's Law Enforcement Board;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ATTY. VICTORIO T. PALANGDAN, Municipal Mayor of the Municipality, by virtue of the power vested in me by law, do hereby reconstitute the People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB) as follows:

**Section I.** Composition – The newly reconstituted PLEB shall be composed of the following:

a. HON. COUNCILOR ARNEL F. BAHINGAWAN

b. The ABC President

c. Ms. GRACE O. POCSOL, MSWDO

d. Dr. OLIVER P. GUADAÑA, Municipal Health Officer 1000 10124 201

e. Ms. ROSITA T. DAYAG, District Supervisor, District II

Section 2. Compensation – Membership in the PLEB is a civic duty. However, PLEB members may be paid per diem chargeable against the peace and order fund.

## Section 3. Procedure:

- a. The PLEB by a majority vote of all its members including the chairman shall determine, assess, evaluate whether or not the respondent officer or member of the PNP is guilty of the charge upon which the compliant is based;
- b. Each case shall be decided within sixty (60) days from the time the case has been filed with PLEB;
- c. The procedures in the PLEB shall be summary in nature, conducted in accordance with due process, but without strict regard to technical rules of evidence;
- d. The decision of the PLEB shall become final and executory. Provided, that a decision involving demotion or dismissal from the service may be appealed with the regional appellate board within ten (10) days from receipt of the copy of the decision;

e. The PLEB may utilize as reference the Implementing Rules and Guidelines of R.A. 6975 and R.A. 8551.

Section 4. PLEB Secretariat – The People's Law Enforcement Board (PLEB) shall have a secretariat as follows:

- a. Ms. MARLEEN M. GUERZON LGOOV-DILG
- b. Ms. ROWENA C. CARIÑO

Section 5. Effectivity - This order shall take effect immediately.

Done this 24<sup>th</sup> day of October on the year 2013 at Itogon, Benguet.

Municipal Mayor

Cf:

Hon. Nestor B. Fongwan Provincial Governor

- DILG

- P/Insp. Fernando Botangen

- PLEB Member

- Sangguniang Bayan

- file

10/24/13